

## RESOLUTION 110-168 ESTABLISHING FLOOD COMMISSION PRIORITIES

WHEREAS, the Sierra County Board of Commissioners met upon notice of a regular meeting, duly published, at the Sierra County Administrative Offices, 1712 N. Date Street, Truth or Consequences, New Mexico 87901, on May 16, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 4-37-1 (1995) provides that Counties have the power to, "provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity and improve the morals, order, comfort and convenience of any county or its inhabitants"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Sierra exercises the powers of the County as a body politic and corporate pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 4-38-1(1884); and,

**WHEREAS,** the Board of County Commissioners for Sierra County created the Office of the Sierra County Flood Commissioner pursuant to Chapter 4, Article 50 of NMSA 1978.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has adopted a tax levy pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 4-50-2 for flood control purposes, which taxes are known as the county flood fund; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 5-40-6 (1997), all expenses and indebtedness incurred by any county flood commissioner is subject to the approval of the board of county commissioners; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners and the Flood Commissioner endeavor to work together to protect the residents of Sierra County from injury or peril.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Sierra County Commission that the following flood projects have been identified by the Board of County Commissioners as priorities for the upcoming fiscal year:

- 1. Las Palomas Creek: From the diversion to the Rio Grande
- 2. Molino Viejo Creek: From #53 Molino Viejo to Las Palomas creek
- 3. Upper Cuchillo Creek: Farm Canyon Rd to Black Dam
- 4. King Canyon Arroyo: Below hwy 187

- 5. Animas Creek: Frio Rd to hwy 187
- 6. Hondo Arroyo: Below hwy
- 7. Seco Creek: Below I-25 to Rio
- 8. San Miguel
- 9. Cook Street

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 16th day of May 2023.

## **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF SIERRA COUNTY

Travis Day, Chair

James Paxon, Vice-Chair

Hank Hopkins, Commissioner

Attest:

Shelly K. Trujillo

Sierra County Clerk



mar the Li

A SECTION OF